HKAS 17 Leases and Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement
contains a Lease.

– 9 –

(ii) Measurement of lease liabilities

US$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed
as at December 31, 2018 29,541

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental
borrowing rate of at the date of initial application 19,098

(Less): short-term leases not recognized as a liability (272)

Lease liability recognized as at January 1, 2019 18,826

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 2,331
Non-current lease liabilities 16,495

18,826

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liabilities,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating
to the lease recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position
immediately before January 1, 2019. All these assets were assessed for any
impairment based on HKAS 36 on that date.

– 10 –

(iv) Adjustments recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position
on January 1, 2019

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

December 31,
2018

(as previously
presented)

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 16

January 1,
2019

(as restated)
US’000 US’000 US’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,202 19,230 57,432
Deposits and prepayments 1,032 (296) 736

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 2,934 (108) 2,826

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (16,495) (16,495)

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (2,331) (2,331)

(v) Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for
assets held as lessor under operating leases as a result of the adoption of
HKFRS 16 Leases.

– 11 –

3 Segment information

The executive directors have been identified as the Group’s chief operating decision-
maker (“CODM”). The CODM has determined the operating segments based on
the reports reviewed by them that are used to make strategic decisions and resources
allocation. The Group’s businesses are managed according to the nature of their

[…]

is subject to approval by the shareholders of the Company (“Shareholders”) in the
forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company. These consolidated financial
statements do not reflect this dividend payable.

Dividends for the year ended December 31, 2018 of US$7,600,000 represented
dividends declared by  an operating subsidiary to the then owner of the Company  prior
to the reorganization of the Group prior to the Listing (the “Reorganization”). The
rates for dividend and the number of shares ranking for dividends are not presented as
such information is not considered meaningful for the purpose of this announcement.
The dividends were settled through current account with the intermediate holding
company.

9 Earnings per share

(a) Basic

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to
owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue during the respective years. The weighted average number of ordinary
shares used for such purpose has been retrospectively adjusted for the effects
of the issuance of shares in connection with the Reorganization completed on
November 16, 2018 and the shares issued pursuant to the capitalization issue
prior to Listing were deemed to have been in issue since January 1, 2018.

2019 2018

Profit attributable to owners of the Company
(US$’000) 10,100 11,694

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in
issue (thousands) 326,712 270,000

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 3.1 4.3

– 22 –

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings per share presented is the same as the basic earnings per share as
there was no potentially dilutive ordinary share outstanding as at December 31,
2019 (2018: Nil).

10 Trade receivables

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000

Trade receivables from third parties (Note (a)) 2,912 3,196
Less: provision for impairment (216) (186)

2,696 3,010

Amounts due from related parties (Note (b)) 855 1,128

Total trade receivables, net 3,551 4,138

Notes:

(a) Trade receivables from third parties

The majority of the Group’s sales are with credit terms of 30 days from the invoice date. As at
December 31, 2019, the ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date were as
follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000

Within 30 days 2,108 2,471
31 to 60 days 419 451
61 to 90 days 33 90
Over 90 days 352 184

2,912 3,196

– 23 –

(b) Amounts due from related parties

As at December 31, 2019, the amounts due from related parties are unsecured, interest-free and
with credit terms of 30 days.

The ageing analysis of amounts due from related parties based on invoice date were as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000

Within 30 days 782 97
31 to 60 days 6 991
61 to 90 days 18 21
Over 90 days 49 19

855 1,128

The maximum exposure to credit risk as at December 31, 2019 was the carrying value
mentioned above. The Group did not hold any collateral as security. The carrying amounts of
trade receivables approximate their fair values and are denominated in US$.

11 Trade and other payables

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000

Trade payables
— to third parties (Note (a)) 3,162 2,930
— to related parties (Note (b)) 79 88

Total trade payables 3,241 3,018

Accruals and other payables
— Accrued staff salaries 716 582
— Other taxes payable 1,088 1,057
— Accruals for listing expenses 282 432
— Other accruals and payables 3,522 3,302
— Rental deposits received from customers 237 276

5,845 5,649

9,086 8,667

– 24 –

Notes:

(a) Trade payables to third parties

The ageing analysis of the trade payables to third parties based on invoice date were as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000

Within 30 days 2,564 2,410
31 to 60 days 502 394
61 to 90 days 76 56
Over 90 days 20 70

3,162 2,930

(b) Amounts due to related parties

As at December 31, 2019, the amounts due to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and
with credit term of 30 days.

The ageing analysis of amounts due to related parties based on invoice date were are follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000

Within 30 days 35 54
31 to 60 days 44 34

79 88

– 25 –

12 Events after the reporting period

Due to the outbreak of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (“COVID-19”) in early 2020, a series of
precautionary and control measures (including but not limited to travel bans) have been implemented
by the government authorities around the world.

Since early February 2020, such measures have caused the suspension or reduction of flights to/from
Saipan and Guam, including flights from the Group’s key tourist origin markets. Coupled with the
dampened global travel sentiment, there has been a sharp decline in the number of tourists travelling to
Saipan and Guam.